#211937

530-54-0002

NOTICE OF DEDICATORY INSTRUMENTS FOR MEMORIAL ASHFORD TOWNHOUSE CORPORATION

02/04/00 101248968 U211937

\$61.00

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

The undersigned, being the President of Memorial Ashford Townhouse Corporation, a property owners' association as defined in Section 202.001 of the Texas Property Code ("the Association"), hereby certifies as follows:

The Subdivision to which the Notice applies is described as 1. Subdivision: follows:

> All of Memorial Ashford Townhouses, a subdivision in Harris County, Texas within that certain tract or parcel of land containing 5.9275 acres, more or less, and being a part of Tract "C" in Block Two (2) of Westchester Subdivision, Section Three (3), an addition in Harris County, Texas according to the map or plat thereof recorded in Volume 153, Page 106, of the Map Records of Harris County, Texas, and the additional lands duly annexed thereto.

- 2. Restrictive Covenants. The description of the document(s) imposing restrictive covenants on the Subdivision, the amendment(s) to such document(s), and the recording information for such document(s) are as follows:
 - Declaration of Covenants. Documents: Conditions and a. Restrictions; Petition for Annexation; and Annexation of Additional Land.
 - b. Recording Information: Harris County Clerk's File Nos. D599912, D641153, and E139147, respectively.
- 3. Dedicatory Instruments: In addition to the Restrictive Covenants identified in Paragraph 2, above, the following documents are Dedicatory Instruments governing the Association:
 - Articles of Incorporation of the Association a.
 - ByLaws of the Association b.
 - Rules and Regulations of the Association C.

True and correct copies of such Dedicatory Instruments are attached to this Notice.

This Notice is being recorded in the Official Records of Real Property of Harris County, Texas for the purpose of complying with Section 202.006 of the Texas Property Code. I hereby certify that the information set forth in this Notice is true and correct and that the copies of the Dedicatory Instruments attached to this Notice are true and correct copies of the originals.

Alex Chidichimo, President

Memorial Ashford Townhouse Corporation

THE STATE OF TEXAS

888

COUNTY OF HARRIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public, on this day personally appeared Alex Chidichimo, President of Memorial Ashford Townhouse Corporation, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and in the capacity therein expressed.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on this the 13th day of January 2000, to certify which witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Return to: Butler & Hailey, P.C. 5718 Westheimer, Suite 1600 Houston, Texas 77057



ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

MEMORIAL ASHFORD HOMEOWNERS CORPORATION

In the Office of the Scoretary of State of Texas

JUL 14 1972

WE, the undersigned natural persons of the age of the age of the age of the age of the sector. Corporation of the sector.

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is MEMORIAL ASHFORD HOMEOWNERS CORPORATION.

ARTICLE II

The period of its duration is perpetual.

ARTICLE III

The Corporation is a non-profit Corporation.

ARTICLE IV

This Corporation does not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit to the members thereof, and the specific purposes for which it is formed are to provide for maintenance, preservation and architectural control of the resident Lots and Common Area within that certain tract of property described as:

BEGINNING at a 5/8 inch iron rod marking the southwest corner of Tract "C", Block 2 of Wastchester Section 3, a plat recorded in Volume 153, Page 106 of the Harris County Map Records, said corner being also in the east right of way line of Thicket Lane based on a width of 60.00 feet;

THENCE N 00° 38' 12" E, 490.00 feet along the west line of the said Tract "C" and the east right of way line of the said Thicket Lane to a point for corner;

THENCE N 45° 38' 12" E, 14.14 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod marking the most northerly northwest corner of the said Tract "C" and the herein described tract, said corner being also in the south right of way line of Perthshire Road based on a width of 60.00 feet;

THENCE S 89° 21' 48" E, 506.50 feet along the north line of the said Tract "C" and the south right of way line of the said Perthshire Road to the northeast corner of the herein described tract; THENCE S 00° 38' 12" W, 500.00 feet to the southeast corner of the herein described tract, said corner being in the south line of the said Tract "C":

THENCE N 89° 21' 48" W, 516.50 feet along the south line of the said Tract "C" to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 5.9275 acres of land,

Together with such additions as may be hereafter brought within the jurisdiction of the Corporation, and to promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents within the above described property and any additions thereto as may hereafter be brought within the jurisdiction of this Corporation by annexation, as provided in Article IX herein, and for this purpose:

- (a) To exercise all of the powers and privileges and to perform all of the duties and obligations of the Corporation as set forth in that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, hereinafter called the "Declaration", applicable to the property and recorded or to be recorded in the Office of the County Clerk of Harris County, Texas, and as the same may be amended from time to time as therein provided, said Declaration being incorporated herein as is set forth at length;
- (b) To fix, levy, collect and enforce payment by any lawful means, all charges or assessments pursuant to the terms of the Declaration; to pay all expenses in connection therewith and all office and other expenses incident to the conduct of the business of the Corporation, including all licenses, taxes or governmental charges levied or imposed against the property of the Corporation;
- (c) To acquire (by gift, purchase or otherwise), own, hold, improve, build upon, operate, maintain, convey, sell, lease, transfer, dedicate for public use or otherwise dispose of real or personal property in connection with the affairs of the Corporation;
- (d) To borrow money, to mortgage, to pledge, deed in trust, or hypothecate any or all of its real or personal

property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred; and

(e) To have and to exercise any and all powers, rights and privileges which a corporation organized under the Non-Profit Corporation Act of the State of Texas by law may now or hereafter have or exercise.

ARTICLE V

Every person or entity who is a record owner of a fee or undivided fee interest in any Lot which is subject by covenants of record to assessment by the Corporation, including contract sellers, shall be a member of the Corporation. The foregoing is not intended to include persons or entities who hold an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation. No owner shall have more than one membership. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot which is subject to assessment by the Corporation. Ownership of such Lot shall be the sole qualification for membership.

ARTICLE VI

Corporation shall have two classes of voting membership:

Class A Class A members shall be all those Owners as defined in Article V with the exception of James L.

Goettee Building Company. Class A members shall be entitled to one vote for each Lot in which they hold the interest required for membership by Article V. When more than one person holds such interest in any Lot, all such persons shall be members. The vote for such Lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any Lot.

Class B The Class B Member(s) shall be James L. Goettee
Building Company, Declarant, (as defined in the Declaration).

The Class B member shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Lot in which it holds the interest required for membership by Article V, provided that the Class B memberships shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of either of the following events, whichever occurs earlier;

- (a) When the total votes outstanding in the Class A Membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B Membership; or
 - (b) On two years from the date hereof.

ARTICLE VII

The affairs of this Corporation shall be managed by a Board of three Directors until the first annual meeting of members, and thereafter by nine (9) Directors, who need not be members of the Corporation. The number of directors may be changed by amendment of the By-Laws of the Corporation. The names and addresses of the persons who are to act in the capacity of directors until the selection of their successors are:

37	4.
NAI	TR 6

Address

James L. Goettee	7803 Theisswood, Spring, Texas 7737	3
Harris B. Lieberman	7803 Theisswood, Spring, Texas 7737	13
Anna C. Goettee	7803 Theisswood, Spring, Texas 7737	13

At the first annual meeting members shall elect three directors for a term of one year, three directors for a term of two years, three directors for a terms of three years; and at each annual meeting thereafter the members shall elect three directors for a term of three years.

ARTICLE VIII

The Corporation may, at any time, annex additional residential properties and common area to the capital properties described in Article IV, and so add to its membership under the provisions of Article V, provided that any such annexation shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) Class A membership and two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class B membership, if any.

ARTICLE IX

To the extent permitted by law, the Corporation may participate in mergers and consolidations with other non-profit corporations organized for the same purposes, provided that any such merger or consolidation shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class A membership and two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class B membership, if any.

ARTICLE X

Any mortgage by the Corporation of the Common Area defined in the Declaration shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class A membership and two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class B membership, if any.

ARTICLE XI

The Corporation shall have power to dedicate, sell or transfer all or any part of the Common Area to any public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the members. No such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless an instrument has been sigend by members entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) votes of the entire Class A membership and two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class B membership, if any, agreeing to such dedication, sale or transfer.

ARTICLE XII

The Corporation may be disolved with the assent given in writing and signed by not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class A membership and two-thirds (2/3) of the entire Class B membership, if any. Upon dissolution of the Corporation, the assets, both real and personal of the Corporation, shall be dedicated to an appropriate public agency to be devoted to purposes as nearly as practiable the same as those to which they were required to be devoted by the

Corporation. In the event that such dedication is refusted acceptance, such assets shall be granted, conveyed
and assigned to any non-profit corporation, association,
trust or other organization to be devoted to purposes
and uses that would most nearly reflect the purposes and
uses to which they were required to be devoted by the
Corporation.

ARTICLE XIII

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 7803 Theisswood, Spring, Texas 77373, and the name of its registered agent at such address is James L. Goettee.

ARTICLE XIV

In order to take action under Articles VIII through XII, there must be a duly held meeting. Written notice, setting forth the purpose of the meeting shall be given to all members not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. The presence of members or of proxies entitled to cast sixty percent (60%) of the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not forthcoming at any meeting, another meeting may be called, subject to the notice rquirements set forth above, and the required quorum at such subsequent meetings shall be one-half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting. In the event that two-thirds (2/3) of the Class A membership or two-thirds (2/3) of the Class B membership, if any, are not present in person or by proxy, members not present may give their written assent to the action taken thereat.

ARTICLE XV

Amendment of these Articles shall require the assent of seventy-five percent (75%) of the entire membership.

ARTICLE XVI

The name and street address of each incorporator, all of whom are above the age of twenty-one years and citizens of Texas, is:

Name

Address

James	L.	Goettee
George	M.	Hamm
Melba	P.	Seymour

7803	Theisswood,	Spring,	Texas	77373
7803	Theisswood,	Spring,	Texas	77373
	Theisswood,			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands

this 13 day of Jun

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that on this 12md day of 1972, personally appeared before me, James L. Goettee, George M. Hamm and Melba P. Seymour, who each being by me first duly sworn, severally declared that they are the persons who signed the foregoing document as incorporators, and that the statements herein contained are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of office the day and year above written.

> NOTARY PUBLIC in and Harris/County, Texas

FEB 4 2000

RECORDER'S MEMORANDUM

AT THE TIME OF RECORDATION, THIS INSTRUMENT WAS FOUND TO BE INADEQUATE FOR THE BEST PHOTOGRAPHIC REPRODUCTION BECAUSE OF ILLEGISLITY, CARBON OR PHOTO COPY, DISCOLORED PAPER, ETC.



Edia 31 1123

In the Office of the Secretary of State of Torce

SEP 1 # 1973

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Bill Jemmeman

OF

Deputy Director, Corporation Division

MEMORIAL ASHFORD HOMEOWNERS CORPORATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Articles 4.03 of the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act, the undersigned corporation adopts the following Articles of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation which: change the name of the corporation to MEMORIAL ASHFORD TOWNHOUSE CORPORATION.

ARTICLE ONE

The name of the corporation is MEMORIAL ASHFORD HOMEOWNERS CORPORATION, Charter Number 309648.

ARTICLE TWO

The following amendment to the Articles of Incorporation was adopted by the corporation on July 16, 1973.

Article One of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The name of the corporation is MEMORIAL ASHFORD TOWNHOUSE CORPORATION.

ARTICLE THREE

The amendment was adopted in the following manner: the holders of all the shares outstanding and entitled to vote on said amendment have signed a consent in writing adopting said amendment. Such consent is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference herein for all purposes.

DATED this _// day of August, 1973.

JAMES E. GOETTEE, President

CATHERINE B. GOETTEE, Secretary

THE STATE OF TEXAS S

I, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that on this the _/'7_ day of August, 1973, personally appeared before me JAMES L. GOETTEE, who declared he is the President of the Corporation executing the foregoing document, and being first duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the foregoing document in the capacity therein set forth and declared that the statements therein contained are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before written.

Notary Public in and for Harris County, T E X A S